Impact of initial application of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(b) Impairment of financial assets (continued)

In particular, IFRS 9 requires the Company to measure the loss allowance for a financial instrument at an amount equal
to the lifetime expected credit losses (ECL) if the credit risk on that financial instrument has increased significantly
since initial recognition, or if the financial instrument is a purchased or originated credit-impaired financial asset.

However, if the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition (except
for a purchased or originated credit-impaired financial asset), the Company is required to measure the loss allowance
for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-months ECL. IFRS 9 also requires a simplified approach for
measuring the loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime ECL for trade receivables, contract assets and lease
receivables in certain circumstances.

Classification of financial assets and liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9

   Original New
 Original  New Carrying Amount Carrying amount
 Classification Classification under IAS 39 under IFRS 9
 under IAS39 under IFRS9 RTGS$’000 RTGS$’000

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and  Fair value through 291 266 291 266
 receivables profit and loss

Trade and other receivables Loans and  Amortised cost 24 968 23 959
 receivables

Investment, loans  Loans and  Amortised cost 17 241 17 241
and other assets receivables

Total Assets   333 435 332 426

Liabilities
Trade and other payables Loans and  Amortised cost 130 116 130 116
 receivables

Short and long  Loans and Amortised cost 55 146 55 146
term borrowings receivables

Total Liabilities   185 262 185 262

50

Delta Corporation Limited  Annual Report 2019

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the year ended 31 March

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL

 FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS’s) (continued)

3.1 New and amended IFRS Standards that are effective for the current year (continued)

Impact of initial application of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(b) Impairment of financial assets (continued)

Transitional adjustments on Financial Assets and Liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9

Company Carrying   New Carrying
 Amount   Amount
 under IAS 39   under IFRS 9
 As at 31   As at 1
 March 2018 Re-classification Re-measurement  April 2018
 RTGS$’000 RTGS$’000 RTGS$’000  RTGS$’000

Trade and other receivables 24 968 — (1 009 ) 23 959
Investment, loans
and other assets 17 241 — —   17 241
Total 42 209 — (1 009 )  41 200

Financial Liabilities
Amortised Cost
Trade and other payables 130 116 — —  130 116
Short and long term borrowings 55 146 — —  55 146
Total amortised costs 185 262 — —  185 262

The additional credit loss allowance of RTGS$1,0 million as at 1 April 2018 would have been recognised against
retained earnings on 1 April 2018, resulting in a net decrease in retained earnings. The directors deemed the movement
to be immaterial and hence did not adjust the opening retained earnings.

Impact of application of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

In the current year, the Company and Group has applied IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (as amended